

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 6718
COMPANY NAME : CRESCENDO CORPORATION BERHAD
FINANCIAL YEAR : January 31, 2023

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Board's pivotal role is to lead and establish the Group's vision, strategic direction, key policies and framework, including the management of the succession planning process of the Group and the appointment of key senior management. In view thereof, the Board's roles and responsibilities include but are not limited to the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Reviewing and approving the strategic business plan developed by Management for the Group;• Overseeing the conduct of the Group's business to evaluate whether the business is being properly managed;• Identifying and approving policies pertaining to the management of all risk categories including but not limited to credit, financial, market, liquidity, operational, legal and reputational risks of the Group's business activities and ensure the implementation of appropriate systems to manage these risks;• Serving as the ultimate approving authority for all significant investment and acquisition / disposal of assets;• Developing and implementing a shareholder communications policy for the Company;• Reviewing the adequacy and integrity of the Group's internal control systems and management information systems, including systems for compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules, directives and guidelines;• Approving the remuneration package of both Executive and Non-Executive Directors; and• Ensuring that the Group adheres to high standards of conduct, ethics and corporate professional behaviour. <p>The Board has delegated specific responsibilities to the following committees:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">i. Audit Committeeii. Nominating Committeeiii. Remuneration Committee

	These Board Committees have been constituted with clear terms of reference and they are actively engaged to ensure that the Group is in adherence with good corporate governance.	
Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Executive Chairman is responsible for ensuring Board effectiveness and conduct. He ensures the integrity and effectiveness of the governance process of the Board and acts as a facilitator at Board meetings. Every Board resolution is put to a vote, if necessary, which would reflect the collective decision of the Board and not individuals or an interest group. He also maintains regular dialogues/meetings with the Executive Director/Head of business units on all operational matters.</p> <p>The Company's Chairman is an Executive Director and there are three (3) Independent Non-Executive Directors out of seven (7) board members, (excluding the two (2) Alternate Directors).</p> <p>The roles and responsibilities of the Executive Chairman are:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Ensures that the Board functions effectively, cohesively and independently of Management• Promotes the highest standards of corporate governance• Leads the Board, including presiding over Board meetings and Company meetings and directs Board discussions to effectively use the time available to address the critical issues facing the Company• Promotes constructive and respectful relationship among Board members and between Board members and Management• Ensures that there is effective communication between the Company and/or Group and its shareholders and relevant stakeholders• Develops the strategic direction of the Group• Ensures that the Company and/or the Group's business is properly and efficiently managed by ensuring that the executive team implements the policies and strategies adopted by the Board and its Committees• Ensures that the objectives and standards of performance are understood by the Management and employees• Ensures that the operational planning and control systems are in place• Monitors performance results against plans• Takes remedial action, where necessary

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>Mr. Gooi Seong Lim is essentially functioning as Managing Director and Chairman of the Board. The Board is mindful that the convergence of the two roles is not in compliance with best practice but took into consideration the fact that he has a controlling shareholding and there is an advantage of shareholder leadership with natural alignment. In respect of potential conflict of interest, the Board is comfortable that there is no undue risk involved as all related party transactions are strictly dealt with in accordance with the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.</p> <p>The Nominating Committee has assessed, reviewed and determined that the chairmanship of Mr. Gooi Seong Lim remains based on the following justifications / aspects contributed by him, as a member of the Board:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• He has acted and will continue to act in the best interest of shareholders as a whole. Since the Chairman represents shareholders with a substantial interest in the Company, he is well placed to act on behalf of the shareholders and in their best interests;• His vast experience in managing the operations of the Group's property development and construction would enable him to provide the Board with a diverse set of experience, expertise and skills to better manage and run the Group;• He has exercised his due care in the interest of the Company and shareholders during his tenure as an Executive Chairman and Managing Director of the Company;• He has provided objectivity in decision making and ensured effective check and balance in the proceedings of the Board; and• He has shown tremendous commitment and played an integral role in stewardship. <p>As of now, the Board does not believe that it should urgently increase the independent directors to form at least half the Board composition to comply with the recommendations of MCCG because the current number of independent directors is sufficient to ensure effective check and balance in the Board.</p>

	However, the Board will continuously review and evaluate such recommendation.	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

<i>Note: If the board Chairman is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation, then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.</i>	
Application :	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice :	
Explanation for departure :	<p>The Board Chairman is not a member of the Audit Committee, Nominating Committee or Remuneration Committee.</p> <p>The Board Chairman was invited to attend the Nominating Committee and Remuneration Committee meetings to present the Management's proposal for the deliberations of the said Committees. In case of the Remuneration Committee's meeting, the Board Chairman was invited to present matters in relation to non-board member i.e., Senior Management's remuneration packages and performance bonus. The Chairman does not participate in determining his own or the other Executive Directors' remuneration.</p> <p>Given that the Nominating Committee and the Remuneration Committee consist wholly of Independent Non-executive Directors, the said Committees objectively in deliberating the matters put forth for their respective deliberation has not diminished in anyway. The Board is of the view that the said Committees are able to discharge their duties and responsibilities independently.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Board is supported by three (3) qualified Companies Secretaries who are members of professional bodies such as the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators (MAICSA) or the Malaysian Association of Company Secretaries (MACS) and are qualified to act as company secretary under Section 235(2)(a) of the Companies Act, 2016.</p> <p>Key roles and responsibilities of the Company Secretaries are</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Advises the Board• Ensures accurate and timely information and required support are provided to Directors• Organises Directors' induction and training• Communicates with shareholders as appropriate and ensures due regard is paid to their interests <p>The Company Secretaries are external Company Secretary from Tacs Corporate Services Sdn. Bhd. with vast knowledge and experience from being in public practice and are supported by a dedicated team of company secretarial personnel.</p> <p>The Company Secretaries are entrusted with the responsibility to record the Board's and their Committees deliberations, in terms of issues discussed, and the conclusions and the minutes of the previous Board meeting are distributed to the Directors prior to the Board meeting for their perusal before confirmation of the minutes at the commencement of the following Board meeting.</p> <p>The Directors may comment or request clarification before the minutes are tabled for confirmation and signed by the Chairman of the meeting as a correct record of the proceedings of the meeting. All Directors have direct access to the advice and services of the Company Secretaries whether as a full Board or in their individual capacity, in discharging their duties.</p> <p>The Company Secretaries, who are qualified, experienced and competent, is a central source of information and advice to the Board and its Committees on issues relating to compliance with laws, rules, corporate governance best practices, procedures and regulation and</p>

	<p>the resultant implications to the Company and the Board in discharging their duties and responsibilities.</p> <p>The appointment and removal of the Company Secretaries is a matter for the Board as a whole.</p> <p>The Board is satisfied with the performance and support rendered by the Company Secretaries to the Board in the discharge of their functions.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Executive Chairman and Managing Director has the responsibility for organising information necessary for the Board to constructively deal with matters listed in the Board's agenda and ensuring all Directors have full and timely access to such information.</p> <p>In exercising their duties, all Directors have the same right of access to all information within the Group and, the Directors may as they deem necessary, make further enquiries or request for additional information to be provided by the Group. The Directors have access to advice and services of the Company Secretaries, on matters relating but not limited to Board meeting procedures and applicable rules and regulations. If necessary, senior management personnel may be requested to provide information and address any queries or concerns of the Directors.</p> <p>All Directors are provided with an agenda and a set of comprehensive Board papers at least seven (7) days before the meeting. These are issued within sufficient time prior to Board meetings to allow the Directors to appreciate issues to be deliberated on and provide constructive input during Board discussion. Board papers may include reports, presentations, or such other document containing relevant and accurate information to facilitate the Board's decision-making process. Senior management staff and/or external advisors may be invited to attend Board meetings, to advise and provide the Board with detailed explanations and clarifications whenever necessary on matters that are tabled.</p> <p>The Board papers prepared for quarterly scheduled meetings include, among others, the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Minutes of previous Board meeting• Minutes of the Board Committee's meeting• Reports on matters arising• Quarterly financial report• Reports on operations <p>Other matters highlighted for the Board's decision include the approval of corporate plans, acquisitions and disposals of assets that are material to the Group, major investments, changes to</p>

	management and control structure of the Group, including key policies, procedures and authority limits.	
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies–

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>All Board members are expected to show good stewardship and act in a professional manner, as well as uphold the core values of integrity and enterprise with due regard to their fiduciary duties and responsibilities.</p> <p>The Board has formalised and adopted a Board Corporate Governance Manual (“Board CG Manual”) which provides guidance to the Board in fulfilment of its roles, functions, duties and responsibilities. The Board will review the Board CG Manual as and when required to ensure relevance and compliance with the regulations.</p> <p>Extracts of the Board CG Manual are now available on the Company’s website at www.crescendo.com.my.</p> <p>The Board CG Manual is the primary document that elucidates on the governance of the Board, Board Committees and individual Directors.</p> <p>The Board CG Manual sets out the role, functions, composition, operation and processes of the Board to ensure that all Board members acting on behalf of the Company are aware of their duties and responsibilities as Board members. The Board CG Manual also acts as a source of reference and primary induction literature in providing insights to Board members and senior management.</p> <p>The Board CG Manual, covers amongst others, the following matters:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Policies on Corporate Social Responsibilities, Gender Equality and Sustainable Policy• Board Charter• Role, Responsibilities and Power of the Board, Individual Directors, Chairman & Managing Director• Role of Board Committees• Role of Company Secretary• Board & General Meetings• Corporate Disclosure Policy• Whistle-blowing Policy

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Code of Ethics and Conduct • Corporate Integrity Policy - Anti Fraud Policy • Risk Management Policy • Investors Relations Policy <p>This Board CG Manual will be reviewed and updated in accordance with the needs of the Company and any new regulations. Any amendments to the Board CG Manual shall be approved by the Board. The Board CG Manual was adopted on 17 May 2018.</p>	
Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board acknowledges its role in establishing a corporate culture with uncompromising ethical conduct. In line with this principle, the Group has in place the following policies to ensure the conduct of business of the Group and the employees are consistently carried out ethically and with integrity.</p> <p>a) Code of Ethics and Conduct The Code of Ethics and Conduct ("COEC") of the Group contains detailed policy statements on the standards of behaviour and ethical conduct expected of all Directors and employees and business partners of the Group.</p> <p>The COEC not only promotes legal and procedural compliance but also provides a moral compass to ensure that the individual's behaviour is in line with the Group's Core Values and business objectives. All employees are expected to understand the principles and standards stipulated and must comply with them not only in their form but also in the substance of the ethical principles and conduct stated in the COEC.</p> <p>Further details on the COEC are available on the Company's website at www.crescendo.com.my.</p> <p>b) Whistleblowing Policy The Group's Whistleblowing Policy provides a transparent mechanism and avenue for all stakeholders to report or raise genuine concerns on any misconduct without fear of retaliation and intimidation. Confidentiality and anonymity are assured to stakeholders who disclose their concerns in good faith and in doing so, had followed the appropriate disclosure procedures, accordingly. The Whistleblowing Policy sets a clear procedural guide for stakeholders to follow in raising their concerns to ensure that issues are addressed by the appropriate personnel and definitive action can be taken.</p>

	<p>c) Gift, Entertainment and Travel Policy The Gift, Entertainment and Travel Policy provides a guideline to the Directors, Management and employees on conducting the Group's business with integrity and maintain strong professional relationships with all of their counterparts and business partners.</p> <p>d) Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy This policy elaborates and provides guidance to employees on how to deal with improper solicitation, bribery and other corrupt activities and issues that may arise in the course of conducting business and is applicable to all employees, directors, contractors, sub-contractors, consultants, agents, representatives and others performing work or services for or on behalf of Group.</p> <p>For more information on the ABC policy, please refer to the Company's website at www.crescendo.com.my.</p> <p>e) Insider Trading Directors and senior management are prohibited from dealing in securities if they have knowledge of any price sensitive information which has not been publicly disclosed in accordance with the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and the relevant regulatory provisions.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>As part of best practices in good corporate governance, a Whistleblowing Policy has been established by the Board since 2014 that outlines the principles underpinning the grievance procedure.</p> <p>The Group's Whistleblowing Policy provides a transparent mechanism and avenue for all stakeholders to report or raise genuine concerns on any misconduct without fear of retaliation and intimidation. Confidentiality and anonymity are assured to stakeholders who disclose their concerns in good faith and in doing so, had followed the appropriate disclosure procedures, accordingly. The Whistleblowing Policy sets a clear procedural guide for stakeholders to follow in raising their concerns to ensure that issues are addressed by the appropriate personnel and definitive action can be taken.</p> <p>Details of the whistle-blowing channel are available on the Company's website at www.crescendo.com.my.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Group has established a Risk Management and Sustainability Committee ("RMSC"), helmed by the Managing Director with the other Executive Directors of the Company as well as Heads of Business Units of the Group as Committee members. The RMSC, which assists and reports directly to the Board on risk management and sustainability matters facing by the Group, is supported by a working group comprising the Executive Directors, Heads of Business Units and key Management staff. The working group is involved in the identification of MSMs as well as the management of MSMs which are deliberated at the RMSC and the outcome thereof is disseminated to the Board for notification and comments, as may be the case.</p> <p>The RMSC monitors the MSM and disseminate the outcome thereof to the Board for notification and comments, as the case may be.</p> <p>Boards meetings are held to discuss the progress of approved strategic initiatives and directives are made to address identified risk and opportunities.</p> <p>The roles of each member in the Sustainability Governance Structure are as follows:</p> <p>Board of Directors</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Evaluates the sustainability performance of Crescendo's operations.• Conducts the final review and approval on sustainability matters related to the Group <p>Managing Director</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Monitors the strategies, direction and agenda for implementation towards sustainability.

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Drives the Group’s sustainability agendas. • Ensures that sustainability disclosures are in accordance with Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd. • Approves the sustainability strategy and framework. <p>Risk Management & Sustainability Committee (RMSC)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Evaluates overall sustainability risks and opportunities and develops the sustainability strategies with agenda for implementation. • Monitors sustainability implementation to ensure compliance from all departments at operational level. • Resolves critical or major sustainability issues that may impact on the Group. • Periodically reviews the progress of sustainability implementation and reports to the Board. • Reports to the Board of any unresolved critical sustainability issues. <p>Working Groups</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Promotes effective implementation of the sustainability strategies through regular monitoring, reviewing and improving sustainability practices in the Group. • Ensuring resources and procedures are in place to achieve its sustainability commitments and targets. • Periodically reports to RMSC on the progress of sustainability implementation. • Reports to RMSC of any critical or major sustainability issues.
Explanation for departure :	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Intended Outcome

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company’s sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board’s conducts reviews of the Company’s sustainability strategies, priorities and targets. Any directives from the Board are cascaded down by the Managing Director the Management Team via management meetings / performance review meetings.</p> <p>The Management Team ensures that these directives are further cascaded down the organisation.</p> <p>In addition, the Management Team is responsible for setting Company-wide performance goals and targets relating to sustainability and measuring the same, which is reported to the Board. The Company’s sustainability strategies, priorities and targets are disclosed to external stakeholders through its Sustainability Statement in its Annual Report.</p> <p>Details of our stakeholder management approach in general are disclosed in our Annual Report.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>All Directors including the Alternate Directors have completed the “Mandatory Accreditation Programme for Directors of Public Listed Companies” pursuant to Paragraph 15.08 of the MMLR of Bursa Securities.</p> <p>During the financial year under review, the Board has discussed training programmes proposed for the Directors’ attendance. Directors are also encouraged to participate in seminars and/or conferences organised by relevant regulatory authorities, professional bodies and commercial entities providing training.</p> <p>This is part of their Continuous Education Programme to keep abreast with relevant new developments on a continuous basis on the general regulatory, economic, industry and technical developments to further enhance their skills, knowledge and experience as well as update themselves on new developments in the business environment in order to fulfil their duties as Directors.</p> <p>Directors also receive briefing from External Auditors on updates in financial reporting and new accounting standards affecting the Group, bankers on available financial instruments and suppliers/contractors on their products.</p> <p>In addition, the Management Team is being tasked to engage with sustainability related associations to ensure emerging trends and requirements are reported to the Board and addressed. These associations include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Certification bodies• Sustainability consultancy firms• Regulatory bodies <p>The Board keeps themselves abreast with and understand related sustainability issues facing the Group through interactions with Senior Management in particular the Risk Management and Sustainability Committee (“RMSC”), as well as attending training programmes and professional development updates. Topics that relate to sustainability themes such as compliance with law and regulations are amongst the key focus areas.</p>

	<p>During the financial year ended 31 January 2023, the Board Members had participated in various training programmes to keep abreast of latest changes and amendments of the Employment Act 1955. The Board Members also attended the Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) trainings during the year.</p> <p>Moving forward, the Board will continue to embed ESG related topics in their training programmes.</p>	
Explanation for departure :		
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Board reviews its performance and that of the Board Committees and individual Directors on an annual basis based on a set of predetermined criteria on a process that is facilitated by the Nominating Committee.</p> <p>A comprehensive and independent assessment of the candidate will be conducted by the Nominating Committee without any influence from the major controlling shareholders, Managing Director or Executive Directors.</p> <p>The annual assessment on the Board, its Committees and each individual Director and Audit Committee member was carried out internally using self-evaluation forms extracted from the Corporate Governance Guide issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.</p> <p>In conducting the evaluation, the following criteria were adopted by the Nominating Committee –</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Board mix and composition;• Quality of information and decision making;• Boardroom activities;• Board's relationship with the management;• Board committee's evaluation;• Fit and proper;• Contribution and performance;• Caliber and personality;• Financial literacy; and• Controls, risk management and compliance. <p>The results of the duly completed self-evaluation forms received from the Directors and Audit Committee members were tabled to the Nominating Committee for consideration. The Nominating Committee is satisfied that the Board has a good mix of skills, experience and qualities and each of the Directors has the professionalism, competence, experience, time commitment, integrity and character to effectively discharge their role as a Director.</p> <p>The Nominating Committee is also satisfied with the performance of the Audit Committee and each of Audit Committee members who have carried out their duties in accordance with their Terms of</p>

	<p>Reference.</p> <p>The results from the Nominating Committee were reported to the Board.</p> <p>Similarly, the Management Team’s performance in addressing the Company’s material sustainability risks and opportunities is reviewed as part of the annual performance review process.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	The Board has designated Mr Gooi Khai Shin, the Project Director who is responsible for focusing on sustainability across the Group. This designated person reports directly to Executive Chairman and Managing Director to ensure sustainability is driven from the top.

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Nominating Committee is empowered by the Board through clearly defined terms of reference to ensure that there are appropriate procedures in place for the nomination, selection and evaluation of Directors. The Nominating Committee assesses the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and each of the Board Committees as well as the contribution of each individual Director, including the Independent Non-Executive Directors, Executive Chairman and Managing Director on an annual basis. All assessments and evaluations carried out by the Nominating Committee in discharging its duties are documented in the minutes of meetings.</p> <p>The objective of the assessment of the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Board Committee and the contribution of each Director was to improve the Board and the Committee's effectiveness and to enhance the Director's awareness of the key areas that need to be addressed. The evaluation result was tabled for consideration of the Nominating Committee and its recommendations to the Board.</p> <p>The Board, through the Nominating Committee's annual appraisal process, believes that it possesses the required mix of skills, experience and other qualities including core competencies brought by Independent Non-Executive Directors which enables it to discharge its duties in an effective manner in light of the challenging economic and operating environment in which the Group operates. Furthermore, the Board continuously reviews its size and composition with particular consideration on its impact on the effective functioning of the Board.</p> <p>The Board appoints its members through a selection process. All new appointees will be considered and evaluated by the Nominating Committee for the candidates' ability to discharge responsibilities as expected from them. The Committee will then recommend the candidates to be approved and appointed by the Board. The Company Secretaries will ensure that all appointments are properly made, and that legal and regulatory obligations are met.</p> <p>The Terms of Reference of the Nominating Committee are available on the Company's website at www.crescendo.com.my and the Report of</p>

	the Nominating Committee is on page 64 and 65 of this Annual Report.	
Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Board comprises 7 members, out of which 4 are Executive Directors (including the Executive Chairman), 3 Independent Non-Executive Directors. There are two (2) Alternate Directors.</p> <p>The Board composition is in compliance with Paragraph 15.02(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirement of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad which stipulates that at least two Directors or 1/3 of the Board, whichever is higher, must be independent directors.</p> <p>As of now, the Board is of the opinion that the current number of independent directors is sufficient to ensure effective check and balance in the Board; and compliance with the recommendation by Malaysia Code on Corporate Governance may be differed for the time being. However, the Board will continuously review and re-evaluate its stance on this matter.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Board noted the recommendation of the Code that the tenure of an Independent Director should not exceed a cumulative term of nine (9) years. Upon completion of the 9 (nine) years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a Non-Independent Director. If the Board intends of retaining an individual as independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.</p> <p>The Nominating Committee and the Board have deliberated on the recommendation and hold the view that the ability of an Independent Director to exercise independent judgement is not affected by the length of his service as an Independent Director. The suitability and ability of an Independent Director to carry out his roles and responsibilities effectively are very much a function of his calibre, experience and personal qualities. Restriction on tenure may cause loss of experience and expertise that are important contributors to the efficient working of the Board.</p> <p>Both the Nominating Committee and the Board have assessed the independence of Mr Chew Ching Chong who has served as Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company for a cumulative term of more than 9 (nine) years, and recommended him to be retained as Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company based on the following justifications:</p> <p>a) He has fulfilled the criteria under the definition of an Independent Director as stated in the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and thus he would be able to provide independent judgement, objectivity and check and balance to the Board;</p> <p>b) He performs his duties and responsibilities diligently and in the best interests of the Company without being subject to influence</p>

	<p>of the management;</p> <p>c) His in-depth knowledge of the Group’s businesses and his extensive knowledge, commitment and expertise continue to provide invaluable contributions to the Board;</p> <p>d) He, having been with the Company for more than 9 (nine) years, is familiar with the Group’s business operations and has devoted sufficient time and attention to his professional obligations and attended the Board and Committee meetings for an informed and balanced decision making;</p> <p>e) He is independent as he has shown great integrity and he has not entered into any related party transaction with the Group; and</p> <p>f) He is currently not sitting on the board of any other public and/or private companies having the same nature of business as that of the Group.</p> <p>Both the Nominating Committee and the Board also recognise the benefits of the experience, valuable insights, expertise and stability brought by Mr Chew Ching Chong and his continued service will serve the interest of the Company and its shareholders. The Board is unanimous in its opinion that Mr Chew Ching Chong, who has served on the Board as Independent Director, exceeding a cumulative term of 9 (nine) years, continue to fulfil the criteria and definition of Independent Director as set out under Paragraph 1.01 of Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.</p> <p>In this respect, the Board has approved the continuation of Mr Chew Ching Chong as Independent Director of the Company. The Board believes that it is in the best position to identify, evaluate and determine whether any Independent Director can continue acting in the best interests of the Company and bringing independent and professional judgement to board deliberations.</p> <p>Accordingly, the Board strongly recommends retaining Mr Chew Ching Chong as Independent Non-Executive Director and will be tabling Ordinary Resolution 11 to shareholders at the 27th AGM for the said purpose.</p> <p>The Board takes cognizance of the recommendation of the Code regarding the tenure of Independent Directors but will seek approval of the shareholders through a single tier voting process for the retention of Independent Directors who have served for a cumulative term of more than nine (9) years.</p> <p>This is in line with the general rule on voting as provided in the Companies Act, 2016 which states that every shareholder has one vote for every share he holds and resolutions are to be decided by a simple majority for ordinary resolutions and 75% of votes for special resolutions through a single tier voting process.</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	

Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice :	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board acknowledges the importance of boardroom diversity in terms of gender, ethnicity, regional and industry experience, cultural and geographical background, age and perspective. However, the Board is of the collective opinion that there was no necessity to adopt a formal diversity policy as the Group is committed to providing fair and equal opportunities and nurturing diversity within the Group.</p> <p>When appointing a Director, the Nominating Committee and the Board will always evaluate and match the criteria of the candidate to the Board based on individual merits, experience, skill, competency, knowledge and potential contribution, whilst the Code will also be given due consideration for boardroom diversity.</p> <p>The Company practices equal employment opportunities for all qualified individual to create a workforce that is fair and inclusive and seeks to retain and attract the most suitable person to do the job.</p> <p>We reward and promote employee based on individual performance, capability and potential.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>Currently the selection of candidates to be considered as directors are based on the existing networks and recommendations from the Directors, Management and major shareholders through a selection process facilitated by the Nominating Committee.</p> <p>The director appointment process is based on meritocracy and is focused on the sourcing, selection and appointment of suitable board members of high calibre and sound understanding of the industry.</p> <p>The Board is of the opinion that recommendation from existing board members and major shareholder is working as intended for the time being. The potential candidates go through a selection process facilitated by the Nominating Committee.</p> <p>The Nominating Committee will assess the candidates for their suitability based on the following criteria:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• skills, knowledge, expertise and experience;• fit and proper;• character, integrity and professionalism;• perceived ability to work cohesively with other members of the Board;• number of directorships and other external obligations which may affect the candidates' commitment, including time commitment and value contribution;• diversity in age, gender and experience/background; and• such other relevant factors as may be determined by the Nominating Committee which would contribute to the Board's collective skills, whilst taking into account the current and future needs of the Company, boardroom diversity and other soft attributes required as Directors.

	Internal promotion of Senior Management as director are also being considered as career advancement for them.	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board ensures that shareholders are kept informed on the changes to the Board and its supporting Board Committees. Any changes to the Board's composition and structure is disclosed via the Bursa Malaysia Announcement Link within the stipulated time required by the regulators. The Company's corporate website is also promptly updated to disclose the changes to the Board's composition.</p> <p>Information on Directors being put up for re-election is shared with shareholders via the Notice of AGM.</p> <p>The following Director shall retire in accordance with Clause 88 of the Company's Constitution:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">a) Mr Gooi Seong Heenb) Mr Chew Ching Chong <p>The following Directors shall retire in accordance with Clause 95 of the Constitution of the Company:-</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">a) Mr. Yong Chung Sinb) Ms. Soh Ban Ting <p>The profiles of the Directors standing for re-election as mentioned in paragraph above at the 27th Annual General Meeting are set out in the Annual Report 2023 under the section named Profile of Directors.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:		
------------------	---	--	--

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Chair of the Nominating Committee is held by the Senior Independent Director, Mr Yong Chung Sin.</p> <p>The Nominating Committee currently comprises three (3) Independent Directors. The Terms of Reference of the Nominating Committee is available on the Company's website at www.crescendo.com.my.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>Whilst acknowledging the recommendation of the Code on gender diversity, the Board is of the collective opinion that there was no necessity to adopt a formal gender diversity policy as the Group is committed to providing fair and equal opportunities and nurturing diversity within the Group.</p> <p>When appointing a Director, the Nominating Committee and the Board will always evaluate and match the criteria of the candidate to the Board based on individual merits, experience, skill, competency, knowledge and potential contribution, whilst the Code will also be given due consideration for boardroom diversity.</p>
		<p>During the financial year, one female Director was appointed to the Board.</p>
		<p>The Company does not set any specific target for boardroom diversity and female representation will be considered when suitable candidates are identified.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	The Board acknowledges the importance of boardroom diversity policy and target by the Code. When appointing a Director, the Nominating Committee and the Board will always evaluate and match the criteria of the candidate to the Board based on individual merits, experience, skill, competency, knowledge and potential contribution, whilst the Code will also be given due consideration for boardroom diversity.
		During the financial year, one female Director was appointed to the Board.
		The Company does not set any specific target for boardroom diversity and female representation will be considered when suitable candidates are identified. During employee recruitment process, the Company ensures diversity in its management level by having female representation at the management level which could potentially be a pipeline for future candidates to be appointed as Director or Senior Management.
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

<i>Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation.</i>	
Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: <p>The Nominating Committee is empowered by the Board through clearly defined terms of reference to ensure that there are appropriate procedures in place for the nomination, selection and evaluation of Directors. The Nominating Committee assesses the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and each of the Board Committees as well as the contribution of each individual Director, including the Independent Non-Executive Directors, Executive Chairman and Managing Director on an annual basis.</p> <p>All assessments and evaluations carried out by the Nominating Committee in discharging its duties are documented in the minutes of meetings. The objective of the assessment of the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Board Committee and the contribution of each Director was to improve the Board and the Committee's effectiveness and to enhance the Director's awareness on the key areas that need to be addressed. The evaluation result was tabled for consideration of the Nominating Committee and its recommendations to the Board.</p> <p>The Board, through the Nominating Committee's annual appraisal process, believes that it possesses the required mix of skills, experience and other qualities including core competencies brought by Independent Non-Executive Directors which enables it to discharge its duties in an effective manner in light of the challenging economic and operating environment in which the Group operates.</p> <p>Furthermore, the Board continuously reviews its size and composition with particular consideration on its impact on the effective functioning of the Board.</p> <p>The Board appoints its members through a selection process. All new appointees will be considered and evaluated by the Nominating Committee for the candidates' ability to discharge responsibilities as</p>

	<p>expected from them. The Committee will then recommend the candidates to be approved and appointed by the Board. The Company Secretaries will ensure that all appointments are properly made and that legal and regulatory obligations are met.</p> <p>The Nominating Committee is also satisfied with the performance of the Audit Committee and each of Audit Committee members who have carried out their duties in accordance with their Terms of Reference.</p> <p>The Terms of Reference of the Nominating Committee is available on the Company’s website at www.crescendo.com.my and the Report of the Nominating Committee is on pages 64 and 65 of this Annual Report.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The remuneration policy of the Company aims to enable the Company to attract and retain Directors and senior management of calibre and relevant experience and expertise to manage the Group successfully. For an Executive Director and senior management, their remuneration will depend on the achievement of goals including targets and personal achievement and is linked to Group and individual performance. In the case of a Non-Executive Director, the level of remuneration reflects the experience, expertise and level of responsibilities undertaken by the particular Non-Executive Director concerned. All Independent Non-Executive Directors are paid Director's fees for serving as Directors on the Board and its Committees. The Company also reimburses reasonable expenses incurred by these Directors in the course of their duties.</p> <p>i. The level and make up of Remuneration The remuneration package of the Executive Directors and senior management is reviewed by the Remuneration Committee for consideration of the Board. The remuneration of all Non-Executive Directors is reviewed by the Board, based on their experience and expertise and the level of responsibilities of the Directors concerned as well as the condition of the industry.</p> <p>ii. Procedure The Remuneration Committee recommends to the Board the remuneration package of the Executive Directors and senior management. The Executive Directors do not participate in decisions regarding their own remuneration packages. The Board as a whole determines the remunerations of Non-Executive Directors with individual Directors abstaining from making decisions in respect of their individual remunerations. The Directors' fees and meeting allowance are approved at the AGM by shareholders.</p>

	iii. Disclosure The remuneration received or to be received by Directors of the Company from the Group and Company for the financial year ended 31 January 2023 amounted to RM6,834,338 and RM4,519,473 respectively.	
Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board has a Remuneration Committee chaired by the Senior Independent Director and two Independent Directors are members to the Committee.</p> <p>The Remuneration Committee is responsible for recommending the remuneration framework and the remuneration packages of the Executive Chairman and Managing Director, Executive Directors and senior management to the Board so as to ensure that rewards are linked to their performance and contributions to the Group's growth and profitability in order to align the interest of the Directors and senior management with those of shareholders. The Committee also ensures that the level of remunerations for Executive Directors and senior management are linked to their level of responsibilities and contribution to the effective functioning of the Company and the Group. None of the Executive Directors participated in any way in determining their individual remuneration.</p> <p>The Board as a whole determines the remuneration packages of Independent Non-Executive Directors with the Directors concerned abstaining from discussions in respect of their individual remuneration. In deciding on an appropriate level of fees for each Independent Non-Executive Director, the Board has considered the responsibility level and time commitment required in attending both the scheduled and special Board meetings, deliberation time required for Board papers, as well as the number of Board Committees involved.</p> <p>The Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee is available on the Company's website at www.crescendo.com.my and the Report of the Remuneration Committee is on page 63 of this Annual Report.</p>

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	A summary of the remuneration of the Directors of the Company and the Group for the year ended 31 January 2023, distinguishing between Executive and Non-executive Directors, with categorisation into appropriate components is set out as below:

No	Name	Directorate	Company ('000)							Group ('000)						
			Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in-kind	Other emoluments	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in-kind	Other emoluments	Total
1	Gooi Seong Lim	Executive Director	Input info here	Input info here	540,000	450,000	21,113	191,256	1,202,369	10,000	Input info here	1,020,000	450,000	21,113	279,976	1,781,089
2	Gooi Seong Heen	Executive Director	Input info here	Input info here	432,000	360,000	9,900	153,635	955,535	10,000	Input info here	912,000	360,000	9,900	242,350	1,534,250
3	Gooi Seong Chneh	Executive Director	Input info here	Input info here	432,000	360,000	21,666	153,635	967,301	10,000	Input info here	912,000	360,000	21,666	242,350	1,546,016
4	Gooi Seong Gum	Executive Director	Input info here	Input info here	432,000	360,000	18,633	153,635	964,268	10,000	Input info here	912,000	360,000	18,633	242,350	1,542,983
5	Gan Kim Guan	Independent Director	91,000	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	2,000	93,000	Input info here	91,000	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	2,000	93,000
6	Yeo Jon Tian @ Eeyo Jon Thiam	Independent Director	85,500	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	2,000	87,500	Input info here	85,500	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	2,000	87,500
7	Tan Ah Lai	Independent Director	85,500	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	2,000	87,500	Input info here	85,500	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	2,000	87,500
8	Chew Ching Chong	Independent Director	85,500	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	2,500	88,000	Input info here	85,500	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	2,500	88,000
9	Yong Chung Sin	Independent Director	37,000	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	1,000	38,000	Input info here	37,000	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	1,000	38,000
10	Soh Ban Tin	Independent Director	35,000	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	1,000	36,000	Input info here	35,000	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	1,000	36,000
11	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here

				here												
12	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
13	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
14	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
15	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Company has an existing policy whereby the remuneration of employees is classified as confidential.</p> <p>The Board is of the view that disclosure on a named basis of the top five (5) Senior Management's remuneration components in bands of RM50,000 as being disadvantageous to the Group given the competitiveness in the property industry for talent. It could also possibly give rise to unnecessary staff rivalry and disillusionment. Additionally, as the components of the remuneration of Senior Management are subject to the Personal Data Protection Act 2010, the Board has opted not to disclose personal data of its Senior Management to the public at large.</p>
		<p>The performance of senior management is evaluated on an annual basis and measured against pre-determined targets including responsibilities. The Board will ensure that the senior management is appropriately remunerated based on their performance. The Board will continuously undertake a robust internal process to ensure that the remuneration of Senior Management is competitive and fair.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

No	Name	Position	Company					
			Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.	Choose an item.

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

No	Name	Position	Company ('000)					
			Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total
1	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
2	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
3	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
4	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
5	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Chairman of the Audit Committee is the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director.</p> <p>Mr. Gan Kim Guan was the Audit Committee Chairman till 15 September 2022 and Mr Yong Chung Sin took over the Audit Committee chair from 15 September 2022.</p> <p>Members of the Audit Committee, including the Chairman were appointed by the Board based on the recommendation by the Nominating Committee.</p> <p>The Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee is available at the Company's website at www.crescendo.com.my.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee’s findings and recommendations. The company’s financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Since the formation of the Audit Committee, the Board has never appointed any former key audit partner as its Audit Committee member.</p> <p>The Board will observe a cooling-off period of at least three years in the event a former partner of the external auditor is considered as a potential appointee as Audit Committee member.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board through the establishment of the Audit Committee, has established a good working relationship with its External Auditors i.e., Messrs Raki CS Tan & Ramanan. The Group also maintains a transparent and professional relationship with its External Auditors in seeking professional advice and ensuring compliance with the applicable Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia. Messrs Raki CS Tan & Ramanan report to the shareholders of the Company on their opinion which is included as part of the Group's Annual Report with respect to their audit on each year's statutory financial statements.</p> <p>The Company's External Auditors are appointed every year during the AGM. The External Auditors are invited to attend the Audit Committee meetings and AGM and are available to answer shareholders' questions on the conduct of the statutory audit and the preparation and content of their audit report.</p> <p>The Board has adopted a procedure in relation to the provision of non-audit services by the Company's External Auditors to ensure that it is not in conflict with the role of the External Auditors or their independence. The External Auditors are required to declare their independence annually.</p> <p>The Audit Committee is responsible to review all the non-audit services provided by the External Auditors and the aggregate amount of fees paid to them. Details of the amounts paid to the External Auditors for non-audit services performed during the year are set out in the Additional Compliance Information of this Annual Report.</p> <p>The Audit Committee is also aware of the recommendation of the Code to have policies and procedures in place to assess the suitability and independence of External Auditors. Considering the expertise and existing business knowledge of the current External Auditors and the location of the Company and its subsidiaries, the Audit Committee is of the opinion that the current External Auditors are still suitable for re-appointment. While assessing the independence of the External Auditors, the Audit Committee is satisfied and agreed with the representation by the External Auditors in their Audit Planning</p>

	<p>Memorandum for the audit of the financial year ended 31 January 2023, that they are independent in accordance with the By-laws (on Professional Ethics, Conduct and Practise) of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants. Furthermore, during the financial year ended 31 January 2023, the External Auditors were not engaged for any significant services other than the statutory audit.</p> <p>The Board is satisfied based on advice from the Audit Committee that the provision of the non-audit services does not in any way compromise on their independence. In addition, the Audit Committee has obtained a written assurance from the External Auditors confirming that they are and have been independent throughout the conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board of Directors from amongst the Non-Executive Directors and consists of three (3) members, all of whom are Independent Non-Executive Directors.

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Audit Committee possesses a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties in accordance with the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee. All members are financially literate and are able to understand matters under the preview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.</p> <p>The qualification and experience of the Audit Committee Members are disclosed in the Board of Directors profile portion of the Annual Report.</p> <p>The Audit Committee is always kept abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules by the Group Financial Controller, Internal Auditors and External Auditors.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Risk Management Framework</p> <p>The Board recognises that risk management is an integral part of the Group's business operations and is important for the achievement of its business objectives. The Group has established a Risk Management and Sustainability Committee ("RMSC") that is chaired by the Executive Chairman and Managing Director and its members comprise the Executive Directors, Heads of Divisions & Departments ("HODS") and staff from key operations.</p> <p>They have also been trained to identify the risks relating to their areas; the likelihood of these risks occurring; the consequences if they do occur; and the actions being and/or to be taken to manage these risks to the desired level. The risk profiles and risk treatment measures determined from this process are documented in risk registers with each business or operations area having its respective risk register.</p> <p>The risk registers are eventually compiled to form the Group Risk Profile for reporting to the RMSC and the Audit Committee.</p> <p>Ongoing risk management education and training is provided at Management and staff level by members of the RMSC.</p> <p>Internal Control</p> <p>The Board acknowledges that it is responsible for the establishment of an effective system of internal control framework to safeguard shareholders' investment and the Group's assets. The Group's system of internal control system involves key management of each business unit to meet the Group's particular needs, manage risks to which it is exposed, the effective and efficient conduct of operations, financial controls and compliance with laws and regulations as well as with internal procedures and guidelines to provide reasonable but not absolute assurance against misstatement or loss.</p> <p>The review on the systems of internal control is set out under the Statement on Risk Management & Internal Control as set out on pages 55 to 59 of this Annual Report.</p>

	The Statement on Risk Management & Internal Control provides an overview of the risk management framework and state of internal control within the Group.	
Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Management periodically reviews the existing risks identified in the Risk Profile. A system is also in place to identify new risks which may arise over time and circumstances. The results of and the recommendations arising from these reviews are tabled to the Risk Management and Sustainability Committee and the Risk Profile updated. The updated Risk Profile will then be presented to the Board.</p> <p>The features of the Company's risk management and internal control framework and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework are described in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control found on pages 55 to 59 of the Annual Report 2023.</p> <p>The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control has been reviewed by Raki, CS Tan Ramanan, the External Auditors.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice :	

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Group's internal audit function is performed by the Company's Assurance and Governance Department ("Internal Auditors") and acts independently from the activities and operations of the Group. The Assurance and Governance team reports to the Head of Assurance and Governance and the Audit Committee.</p> <p>The main purposes of the Internal Auditors are:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Review effectiveness of the Group's systems of internal controls;• Assist in reviewing the adequacy, integrity and effectiveness of the Company's internal control system for the Board as well as to assist in drafting the Statement of Risk Management and Internal Control in the Annual Report;• Support the Audit Committee in evaluating the effectiveness of the existing internal control system, identify future requirements and codevelop a prioritized action plan to further enhance the internal control system;• Identify the key business processes within the Group and Company that Internal Audit should focus on;• Allocate necessary resources to selected areas of audit in order to provide management and the Audit Committee an effective and efficient level of internal audit coverage; and• Coordinate risk identification and risk management processes and activities. <p>The Internal Auditors adopts a risk-based auditing approach by focusing on identified high risk areas for compliance with control policies and procedures, identifying business risks which have not been appropriately addressed and evaluating the adequacy and integrity of controls and statutory requirements based on an internal audit plan agreed annually with the Audit Committee and report on the systems of financials and operations control to the Audit Committee. Submission of the audit results to the Management and the Audit Committee would ensure that the Management is compliant with the internal control systems and implementing continuous improvement.</p> <p>During the financial year under review, the Internal Auditors carried out periodic internal audit reviews in accordance with the approved internal audit plan to monitor compliance with the Group's procedures and to review the adequacy and effectiveness of the</p>

	<p>Group's system of risk management and internal control. The results of these reviews have been presented to the Audit Committee at their scheduled meetings. Follow up reviews were also conducted to ensure that the recommendations for improvement have been implemented by Management on a timely basis.</p> <p>The Internal Auditors communicate and report directly to the Audit Committee on their activities based on the approved Annual Internal Audit Plan to ensure their independent status within the Group. The total cost incurred in respect of the internal audit function during the financial year was approximately RM580,000.</p> <p>The Internal Auditors assisted the Audit Committee in discharging its duties and responsibilities with respect to adequacy and integrity of internal control within the Group and undertook the following works in accordance with the approved Audit Plan:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Carrying out the internal auditing of the Group subsidiaries. • Facilitating the improvement of business processes within the Group. • Establishing a follow up process in monitoring the implementation of audit recommendation by Management. • Monitoring the effectiveness of the Group's risk management systems by reviewing the implementation of the risk assessment action plans by Management. • Conducting investigation audits or special assignment from time to time as requested by Management. <p>The Audit Committee also has direct access to the Head of Assurance & Governance and reviewed his performance and was satisfied with the performance of the Internal Audit function.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure :</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure :</p>	
<p>Timeframe :</p>	

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose–

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Group’s internal audit function is performed by the Company’s Assurance & Governance Department which acts independently from the activities and operations of the Group.</p> <p>The internal audit team reports to the Head of Assurance & Governance and the Audit Committee. The Head of Assurance & Governance communicates with the Audit Committee on internal audit’s resource requirement and staff’s proficiency to optimize audit’s approved plan.</p> <p>The Assurance & Governance Department is headed by S. Subhash Chandran a/l K. Sekaran Nair, the Deputy General Manager, Assurance & Governance. He holds a Masters of Business Administration from Charles Sturt University and is an Associate Member of The Institute of Internal Auditors of Malaysia. He is supported by an Internal Audit Manager and 4 Executives.</p> <p>The internal audit activities must be independent and internal auditors must be objective in performing their work to avoid any impairment.</p> <p>The internal audit functions performed was guided by the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing outlining the internal auditing process, Code of Ethics and Standards.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		

Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Company recognizes the importance of effective communication with its shareholders and investors.</p> <p>The Company's Corporate Disclosure Policy provides a framework for the Board, management and relevant staff to communicate effectively with shareholders, investors, other stakeholders and the public generally.</p> <p>The policy encompasses the following objectives:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• to raise awareness and provide guidance to the Board and employees of the Group on the Company's disclosure obligations and practices;• to provide policies and guidelines in disseminating information to, and in dealing with shareholders, financial analysts, media, regulators, the investing community and other stakeholders;• to ensure compliance with applicable legal and regulatory requirements on disclosure of material information; and• to build good relations with the investing community to foster trust and confidence. <p>The Corporate Disclosure policy regulates the review and release of information to the stock exchange as well as through the Company's website, facilitating timely and accurate disclosure of the Company's affairs.</p> <p>Various channels are used by the Board to disseminate information on major corporate developments and events. They include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Annual General Meetings;• Various disclosures and announcements made to Bursa Securities;• Press release and press statements;• Circular to shareholders;• Company website at www.crescendo.com.my. <p>Further the investing community, comprising individuals, analysts, fund managers and other stakeholders, dialogues with the Company's representatives on a regular basis.</p>

	<p>This enables the investors to get a balanced understanding of the main issues and concerns affecting the Company. Discussions at such meetings and dialogues are restricted to matters that are in the public domain.</p> <p>Whilst the Company endeavours to provide as much information as possible to its stakeholders, it is also conscious of the legal and regulatory framework governing the release of material and price sensitive information within which it must abide.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other’s objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Not applicable – Not a Large Company	
Explanation on application of the practice	:		
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Since 2016, it has been the practice of the Company to give more than 28 days' notice to its shareholders before its Annual General Meeting ('AGM') is held.</p> <p>The Notice of AGM is posted and published in a nationally circulated newspaper on the date on which it is despatched to shareholders. Such Notice is also announced in advance through the Bursa LINK. The Notice is issued together with the annual report in electronic form and the notification letter on the availability of the annual report posted on the Company's website.</p> <p>The additional notice period and notes provided in the Notice of AGM, allows the shareholders ample time to consider the resolutions and make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights at the AGM.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>All Directors attended the last AGM held on 27 July 2022. Apart from Directors, several members of Senior Management were also present to provide the necessary support during the AGM proceedings.</p> <p>At the AGM, Directors are allocated responsibility to respond to questions that may be raised by shareholders in accordance with their Board or Board Committee roles.</p> <p>During the AGM, shareholders were invited to raise any questions and seek clarifications on all proposals tabled and shareholders had encouragingly raised questions on the agenda items of the AGM. Appropriate answers and/or clarifications were provided by the Board members, Committee Chairmen or Senior Management to allow the shareholders to make informed decisions when casting their votes.</p> <p>The Company's external auditors were also invited to participate to assist with any questions that shareholders may have had relating to the audit processes.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate–

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	The last Annual General Meeting of the Company was held in Johor Bahru, Johor at a centrally accessible location. Adequate notice of meeting is given to all shareholders and shareholders who are unable to make the journey and attend the general meeting may submit the proxy forms to the Company to enable their proxy to attend, participate, speak and to vote on their behalf at the general meetings. Shareholders can also submit any question or query prior to the general meetings.
	:	The forthcoming 27 th AGM will be held at Amari Hotel, Johor Bahru. Shareholders are allowed to appoint any person(s) as their proxies to attend, participate, speak and vote in his or her stead at a general meeting. The Company had conducted poll voting at the 26 th AGM held on 27 July 2022 for all resolution as set out in the notice of the AGM. The poll results of each resolution were announced at the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad after the AGM via Bursa LINK on the same day.
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>At the last AGM, the Chairman introduced the members of the Board of Directors and Company Secretary as well as the Senior Management, representative(s) from external auditors, share registrar/poll administrator and scrutineers of the Company who were present for the benefit of all shareholders.</p> <p>The Chairman proceeded with the agenda of the meeting and then the question and answers session with shareholders and provided responses to the questions.</p> <p>Each item of special business included in the notice of meeting is accompanied by an explanation for the proposed resolution. At the AGM, the Board presents the progress and performance of the Group as contained in the Annual Report and shareholders are encouraged to participate and are given every opportunity to raise questions or seek more information during the meeting.</p> <p>The Executive Chairman, Managing Director and Board members are available to respond to all shareholders' queries. The Managing Director explains the Group's strategy, performance and major developments, including the responses to questions raised by the shareholders in relation to the operational and financial performance of the Group.</p> <p>Shareholders who are unable to attend are allowed to appoint proxies to attend and vote on their behalf. Shareholders can also leave written questions for the Board to respond. The Share Registrar is available to attend to matters relating to shareholders' interests.</p> <p>Shareholders are welcome to raise queries by contacting the Company at any time throughout the year and need not wait for the AGM for such an opportunity.</p>

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

<i>Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform.</i>	
Application :	Not applicable – only physical general meetings were conducted in the financial year
Explanation on application of the practice :	
Explanation for departure :	The Company's last AGM was held in Johor Bahru, Johor, which is also the principal place of business for the Company. In view of the number of shareholders and the size of the Company, the participation of shareholders of the Company at the general meeting is currently by way of attending in person or by proxy.
	The shareholders are allowed to appoint any person(s) as their proxies to attend, participate, speak and vote in his stead at a general meeting. If necessary, the Group would embark on electronic voting and remote shareholder participation, if our shareholders requested for such services.
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

<i>Note: The publication of Key Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of general meeting.</i>	
Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The minutes of meeting of the General Meetings are posted on the Company's corporate website no later than 30 business days after the meeting. A copy of the AGM minutes can be found on the company's website at www.crescendo.com.my .
Explanation for departure	:
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>	
Measure	:
Timeframe	:

**SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA
MALAYSIA**

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.

